risk mainly arises through floating rate deposits and borrowings. The objective of interest rate risk

management lies in maximizing corporate value by minimizing uncertainty in interest rates

fluctuations and net interest expense.

The Group adequately minimizes risks from interest rate fluctuations through various policies, such

as sharing excess cash within the Group (internal cash sharing) to minimize external borrowings,

avoiding high rate borrowings, reforming capital structure, managing an appropriate ratio of fixed

rate borrowings and floating rate borrowings, monitoring a fluctuation of domestic and foreign

interest rates daily, weekly and monthly, establishing alternatives, and balancing floating rate short-

term borrowings with floating rate deposits.

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of interest rate1 on the Group’s

equity and post-tax profit for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2021 and 2020. The analysis is

based on the assumption that the interest rate has increased/decreased by 1% (100 basis points)

with all other variables held constant.

(in millions of Korean won)  Impact on post-tax profit  Impact on equity

  2021  2020  2021  2020

Increase  (37,374)   (41,346)   (37,374)   (41,346)

Decrease  37,374   41,346   37,374   41,346

1 The Group has entered into a currency interest rate swap contract amounting to USD 165 million

(equivalent to ￦186,450 million) to hedge interest rate risk of floating rate borrowings.

(2) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from trade receivables and that the Group holds, as well as debt instruments at

amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income.

1) Trade receivables

The Group applies the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a

lifetime expected loss allowance for trade receivables. To measure the expected credit losses,

[…]

Ending Balance  -   -   -   16,797   -   16,797

(4) Valuation technique and the inputs

As at June 30, 2021, there are no fair value measurements categorized as level 3 of the fair value

hierarchy, except for non-marketable financial assets. Valuation techniques and inputs used in

level 3 fair value measurements as at December 31, 2020, are as follows:

(5) Sensitivity analysis for recurring fair value measurements categorized within Level 3

Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments is performed to measure favorable and unfavorable

changes in the fair value of financial instruments which are affected by the unobservable

parameters, using a statistical technique. When the fair value is affected by more than two input

parameters, the most favorable or most unfavorable amounts are presented. Changes in exchange

right is recognized in profit or loss.

As at June 30, 2021, there are no exchangeable bonds categorized as level 3. The results of the

sensitivity analysis for the effect on profit or loss from changes in inputs for exchangeable bonds

categorized as level 3 and subject to sensitivity analysis as at December 31, 2020, are as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)  December 31, 2020

  The effect on profit  The effect on loss

Financial liabilities

– Exchangeable Bond

 Annual rates of credit volatility  47   (48)

Financial liabilities

– Exchange right

 Annual rates of credit volatility  40   (41)

 Underlying asset (equity) volatility  44   (129)

(in millions of Korean

won) December 31, 2020

 Fair

value Level

Valuation

Technique Inputs

Coverage of

Level 3 inputs

Financial liabilities

Exchangeable Bond 32,763 3 Binominal

option pricing

model

Annual rates of

credit volatility

-0.5%p ~ +0.5%p

Exchange right 16,797 3 Binominal

option pricing

model

Annual rates of

credit volatility

-0.5%p ~ +0.5%p

  Underlying asset

(equity) volatility

-5.0% ~ +5.0%

LG Chem, Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2021 and 2020 (Unaudited), and December 31, 2020

28

4. Critical Accounting Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of financial statements requires the Group to make estimates and assumptions

concerning the future. Management also needs to exercise judgement in applying the Group’s

accounting policies. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on

historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to

be reasonable under the circumstances. The resulting accounting estimates may differ from the

related actual results.

Significant accounting estimates and assumptions applied in the preparation of these condensed